

Court of Appeals Docket Nos. 13-35900; 13-35905; 14-35298

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY and UNITED STATES
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY,
Appellants and Cross-Appellees,

v.

ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY,
Appellee and Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon,
Case No. 3:09-cv-00239-HZ
The Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS,
THE MARINE GROUP, LLC, MMGL CORP., AND SCHNITZER STEEL
INDUSTRIES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-
APPELLANT ASH GROVE CEMENT CO.**

DAVID F. KLEIN
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
1152 15th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005-1706
Telephone: (202) 339-8629

AMY BACH
DANIEL WADE
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 393-9990

BARRY S. LEVIN
JIMMY S. MCBIRNEY
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105-2669
Telephone: (415) 773-5700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders, The Marine Group, LLC,
MMGL Corp. and Schnitzer Steel Industries,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN ANDERSON REQUIRES AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT A 104(E) REQUEST IS A “SUIT”	6
II. BECAUSE THE 104(E) REQUEST COMMENCES CERCLA PROCEEDINGS, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD ITS RECEIPT INITIATES COVERAGE FOR THE DURATION OF THE CERCLA PROCESS	9
A. A 104(e) Request Is a First Step in a Comprehensive CERCLA Process Potentially Leading to the Insured’s Joint, Several and Strict Liability	10
B. EPA 104(e) Requests Demand Information That Supports Targeted PRPs’ Liability and Compels Them to Settle Promptly to Avoid Mounting Exposure.....	11
C. The District Court Properly Recognized the 104(e) Request’s Role in Triggering CERCLA’s Enforcement Process and an Insurer’s Duty to Defend Through its Completion	18
III. OECAA IS CONSTITUTIONAL	22
A. Legislative Background	23
B. The Court Need Not Reach the Constitutional Issue Because OECAA Does Not Alter Existing Contractual Rights in Any Way Relevant to this Action	26
C. OECAA Comports With The Contracts Clause of the U.S. and Oregon Constitutions	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson Bros., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
729 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.,
297 U.S. 288 (1936) 26

Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Hearthside Residential Corp.,
613 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.,
322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 28

Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.,
270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... 10

Century Indem. Co. v. Marine Group, LLC,
848 F.Supp.2d 1238 (D. Or. 2012)..... 6, 29

Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Sys.,
710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 11

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983) 27, 28, 29

Fairchild Semiconductor Corp. v. EPA,
984 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Hercules, Inc. v. EPA,
938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10

Humana v. Forsyth,
52 U.S. 299 (1999) 1

Pritkin v. DOE,
254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	26
<i>U.S. v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 28
STATE CASES	
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 239 Or.App. 99 (Or. App. 2010)	25
<i>Fry v. D. H. Overmyer Co.</i> , 269 Or. 281 (1974)	28
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 407 Mass. 689 (1995)	18
<i>Kilpatrick v. Snow Mountain Pine Co.</i> , 105 Or.App. 240 (1991)	26
<i>Ledford v. Gutoski</i> , 319 Or. 397 (1994)	20
<i>Lovejoy v. City of Portland</i> , 95 Or. 459 (1920)	28
<i>SCSC Corp. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1995)	6
<i>Schnitzer Investment Corp. v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 197 Or.App. 147 (Or. App. 2005)	19, 24
<i>St. Paul Fire v. McCormick & Baxter Creosoting</i> , 126 Or.App. 689 (Or. App. 1994)	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Carpenter</i> , 277 Or. 557 (1977)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 10..... 26

Oregon Const., Art. I, sec. 21 26

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §9601 *et seq.* – Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) *passim*

42 U.S.C. §9604(a)(1) 11

42 U.S.C. §9604(e)..... 12

42 U.S.C. §9604(e)(1) 12

42 U.S.C. §9607 15

42 U.S.C. §9607(a)..... 16

42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(1) 10

42 U.S.C. §9607(b)..... 15

42 U.S.C. §9607(c)(3) 16

42 U.S.C. §9613(f) 17

42 U.S.C. §9613(h)..... 15

42 U.S.C. §9613(j)..... 15

U.C.C. §§2-307, 2-308, 2-310..... 26

STATE STATUTES

ORS §465.475-80 – Oregon Environmental Cleanup Assistance Act
(OECAA) *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
ORS §465.478	23
ORS §465.480(1)(a)	25
ORS §465.480(2)(b)	25
ORS §465.480(7).....	25, 28

FEDERAL RULES

FRAP 29(a).....	1
FRAP 29(c).....	2

FEDERAL REGULATORY GUIDANCE

U.S. EPA, August 25, 1988 “Guidance on Use and Enforcement of CERCLA Information Requests and Administrative Subpoenas” http://www2.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/cerc-infreq-mem.pdf	12, 13
U.S. EPA, October 19, 1987 “Interim Guidance on Notice Letters, Negotiations and Information Exchange” http://www2.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/tran-notlet-mem.pdf	13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Riesel, <i>Environmental Enforcement: Civil and Criminal</i> §2.01, (1997 & 2012 Supp.).....	14, 15, 16
